

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP, JR.; ERIC TRUMP; IVANKA TRUMP; DONALD J. TRUMP REVOCABLE TRUST; TRUMP ORGANIZATION, INC.; TRUMP ORGANIZATION LLC; DJT HOLDINGS LLC; DJT MANAGING MEMBER LLC; TRUMP ACQUISITION LLC; TRUMP ACQUISITION, CORP.,

Applicants,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG; CAPITAL ONE FINANCIAL CORPORATION; COMMITTEE ON FINANCIAL SERVICES OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES; PERMANENT SELECT COMMITTEE ON INTELLIGENCE OF THE UNITED STATES HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,

Respondents.

**On Application for Recall and Stay
From the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION TO
RECALL AND STAY THE MANDATE**

Lawrence S. Robbins
Roy T. Englert, Jr.
Alan D. Strasser
Jennifer S. Windom
D. Hunter Smith
Brandon L. Arnold
ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT, ORSECK,
UNTEREINER & SAUBER LLP
2000 K Street NW, 4th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500
lrobbins@robbinsrussell.com

Douglas N. Letter
Counsel of Record
Todd B. Tatelman
Megan Barbero
Josephine Morse
Adam A. Grogg
Jonathan B. Schwartz
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
U.S. HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES
219 Cannon House Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700
douglas.letter@mail.house.gov

Counsel for Respondent Committees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO RECALL AND STAY THE MANDATE	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	15
I. A Stay Should Be Denied.....	15
A. The Second Circuit’s opinion is correct, is not in conflict with any decision by another court of appeals, and is unlikely to be reviewed or reversed by this Court.....	15
B. The irreparable harm that a stay would cause Congress and the public outweighs whatever harm enforcement of the subpoena would cause Applicants.....	28
II. If the Court Nevertheless Grants a Stay, It Should Expedite Consideration of Certiorari.....	32
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	17
<i>Barnes v. E-Sys., Inc. Grp. Hosp. Med. & Surgical Ins. Plan</i> , 501 U.S. 1301 (1991) (Scalia, J., in chambers).....	15, 28, 30, 31
<i>In re Chapman</i> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897)	30
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997)	15, 21, 24, 26
<i>Eastland v. U.S. Servicemen’s Fund</i> , 421 U.S. 491 (1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hutcheson v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 599 (1962)	2, 20
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	15
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Tr. Co. v. Eisner</i> , 256 U.S. 345 (1921)	28
<i>Nixon v. Sirica</i> , 487 F.2d 700 (D.C. Cir. 1973) (en banc)	27
<i>Nken v. Mukasey</i> , 555 U.S. 1042 (2008)	32
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 521 U.S. 1105 (1997)	2, 30
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , 525 U.S. 996 (1998)	2, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Office of President v. Office of Indep. Counsel</i> , No. A-108, 1998 WL 438524 (U.S. Aug. 4, 1998) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers).....	31
<i>Packwood v. Senate Select Comm. on Ethics</i> , 510 U.S. 1319 (1994) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)	2, 18, 31
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam).....	32
<i>Quinn v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 155 (1955)	17
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 524 U.S. 1301 (1998) (Rehnquist, C.J., in chambers)	31
<i>Rubin v. United States</i> , 525 U.S. 990 (1998)	2, 30
<i>Senate Select Comm. on Presidential Campaign Activities v. Nixon</i> , 498 F.2d 725 (D.C. Cir. 1974) (en banc)	27
<i>Sinclair v. United States</i> , 279 U.S. 263 (1929)	2, 20
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017)	28, 32
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	25, 26
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 19A545, 2019 WL 6328115 (U.S. Nov. 25, 2019).....	3
<i>United States v. Burr</i> , 25 F. Cas. 30 (No. 14,692d) (C.C.D. Va. 1807)	15, 27
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	21, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	4, 20, 25
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979) (Stevens, J., in chambers)	15
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	28
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	3
U.S. Const. art. I, § 5, cl. 2.....	4, 25
 Legislative Matters	
3 Annals of Cong. 536 (1792).....	26
5 Annals of Cong. 400 (1796).....	26
165 Cong. Rec. H2698 (daily ed. Mar. 13, 2019).....	7
165 Cong. Rec. H3482 (daily ed. May 8, 2019)	9, 10
165 Cong. Rec. H8410 (daily ed. Oct. 23, 2019).....	9
H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019)	11
H.R. 1039, 116th Cong. (2019)	7
H.R. 1404, 116th Cong. (2019)	7
H.R. 1474, 116th Cong. (2019)	11
H.R. 1617, 116th Cong. (2019)	11
H.R. 2424, 116th Cong. (2019)	10
H.R. 2513, 116th Cong. (2019)	7
H.R. 2514, 116th Cong. (2019)	7
H.R. 4617, 116th Cong. (2019)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
H.R. Rep. No. 29-684 (1846)	27
H.R. Rep. No. 29-686 (1846)	26
H.R. Rep. No. 116-40 (2019)	4, 5, 6
H. Res. 206, 116th Cong. (2019)	5, 19
H. Res. 507, 116th Cong. (2019)	25
<i>Oversight of Nonprofit Organizations: A Case Study on the Clinton Foundation, Hearing Before H. Comm. on Oversight & Gov’t Reform, 115th Cong. (2018)</i>	22
S. Rep. No. 104-280 (1996)	27
S. Res. 120, 104th Cong. (1995)	21, 27
 Rules of the House of Representatives, 116th Cong.	
House Rule X.1	4
House Rule X.11	4
House Rule XI.2	4
 Other Authorities	
3 Asher C. Hinds, <i>Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives</i> (1907)	26
<i>In re Capital One, N.A. McLean, Va. Capital One Bank (U.S.A.), N.A. Glen Allen, Va., Enforcement Action No. 2018-080, 2018 WL 5384428 (O.C.C. Oct. 23, 2018)</i>	6
Luke Harding, <i>Deutsche Bank Faces Action Over \$20 Bn Russian Money-Laundering Scheme</i> , <i>Guardian</i> , Apr. 17, 2019, https://perma.cc/ZVT8-L65A	6
Oren Dorell, <i>Trump’s Business Network Reached Alleged Russian Mobsters</i> , <i>USA Today</i> , Mar. 28, 2017, https://perma.cc/7UY2-4VCM	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Press Release, U.S. House of Representatives Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence, Chairman Schiff Statement on House Intelligence Committee Investigation (Feb. 6, 2019), https://perma.cc/DTA5-4PNG	8
Press Release, U.S. Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, Chairman Burr Statement on Russia’s Use of Social Media (Oct. 8, 2019), https://perma.cc/A6ND-PEUY	3
Ronald D. Rotunda, <i>Presidents and Ex-Presidents As Witnesses</i> , 1975 U. Ill. L.F. 1	27
